User Manual
Floor stripper DTS100 EU
2020-04_v3.2_EN
Floor stripper
DTS100 EU (230V)
2 Dehaco B.V. • Kruisbaak 25 • 2165 AJ Lisserbroek (NL) • ✆ +31 (0)88 - 20 20 600 •  info@dehaco.nl • www.dehaco.nl
EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
Translation of original user manual according to annex 1,
section 1.7.4. of Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC.
We, Dehaco B.V., hereby declare that the products listed below comply with the essential requirements
of the above-mentioned European Directive and the following harmonised standards:
Product:			   Floor stripper
Brand:				   Dehaco
Type designation:		  DTS100 (230V)
Manufacturer:		  Dehaco B.V.
				    Kruisbaak 25
				    2165 AJ Lisserbroek - NL
Directives:			   Machinery Directive, 		 2006/42/EG
				    Low Voltage Directive	 2014/35/EU
				    EMC Directive			  2014/30/EU
Standard(s)			   NEN-EN-ISO 12100		  Risk Reduction
Place and date:		  Lisserbroek, 01-02-2020
Managing director:		  Jeroen Korporaal
3© 2021 Dehaco B.V. • User Manuak • Floor stripper DTS 100 UK (115V)_2021-06_v3.2_EN
Index
INDEX
EG-Declaration of conformity� 2
1. 	 Introduction	 3
2. 	 General description	 4
3. 	 Machine overview	 5
4.	 Intended use	 6
5. 	 Specifications	 7
	 5.1  General	 7
	 5.2  Wear parts	 7
	 5.3  Noise emission	 7
	 5.4  ibration hand arm system	 8
6. 	 Safety	 9
7. 	  Transport & Storage	 11
8. 	 Get started!	 12
	 8.1 Setting up	 12
	 8.2 Start working	 13
	 8.3 Completing the work	 14
	 8.4 Preparing for transport	 14
	 8.5 Replacing a blade	 14
9. 	 Maintenance	 15
	 9.1 Daily maintenance	 15
	 9.2 Torques	 15
10. 	Malfunctions	 16
	 10.1 Green led does not light up	 16
	 10.2 The driving components do not
	           function properly	 16
	 10.3 Stripper does not function properly	 17
	 10.4 Error code in the frequency controller	 17
11. 	Warranty conditions	 19
12. 	Repair	 19
13. 	End of life span	 20
14. 	Parts	 20
 © Copyright 2021, Dehaco B.V.
All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means,
electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, without express written permission from Dehaco B.V. This also applies to any
accompanying drawings and diagrams. Dehaco B.V. reserves the right to revise sections of this document at any time and without prior or direct
notice to the customer. The contents of this manual can also be changed without prior notice. For information regarding setting, maintenance
or repairs not included in this user manual, please contact your supplier’s technical department. This user manual has been prepared with the
utmost care, however Dehaco B.V. cannot accept responsibility for any errors in this user manual or the consequences thereof.
Dehaco B.V.
Kruisbaak 25
2165 AJ Lisserbroek - NL
T +31 (0) 88 20 20 800
E info@dehaco.nl
I www.dehaco.nl
Dealer
4 Dehaco B.V. • Kruisbaak 25 • 2165 AJ Lisserbroek (NL) • ✆ +31 (0)88 - 20 20 600 •  info@dehaco.nl • www.dehaco.nl
1. Introduction |  2. General description
1. INTRODUCTION
Thank you for purchasing the DTS100 Floor stripper.
You are now in the possession of a machine that, if